

FILED
FEB 28, 2012
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 29832-9-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Darrell Smith,

Appellant.

Grant County Superior Court Cause No. 10-1-00119-3

The Honorable Judge Evan Sperline

Appellant's Opening Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 9

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 11

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS 13

ARGUMENT 18

I. The jury’s consideration of extrinsic evidence not admitted at trial violated Mr. Smith’s right to due process under the Fourteenth Amendment and Article I, Section 3..... 18

A. Standard of Review 18

B. Mr. Smith’s convictions must be reversed because the jury’s consideration of extrinsic evidence “could have” influenced the verdicts. 18

II. The prosecutor violated the Privacy Act by playing for the jury an illegally recorded conversation. 21

A. Standard of Review 21

B. The police unlawfully recorded Mr. Smith’s statements without his knowledge or consent..... 21

III.	Mr. Smith was deprived of his Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to the effective assistance of counsel.	23
A.	Standard of Review.....	23
B.	The Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments guarantee an accused person the effective assistance of counsel.	24
C.	Defense counsel provided ineffective assistance by failing to object to the extrinsic evidence on Privacy Act grounds.....	25
IV.	Errors in the court’s instructions infringed Mr. Smith’s right to due process under the Fourteenth Amendment and Article I, Section 3.	26
A.	Standard of Review.....	26
B.	The court’s nonstandard “to convict” instructions allowed the jury to convict even in the absence of proof beyond a reasonable doubt.....	27
C.	The court’s nonstandard introductory instructions failed to provide adequate guidelines for the jury’s deliberations.....	29
V.	Mr. Smith’s conviction in Count V violated his Fourteenth Amendment right to due process because the evidence was insufficient to prove the elements of the offense.	32
A.	Standard of Review.....	32
B.	The evidence was insufficient to prove that Mr. Smith possessed a measurable amount of methamphetamine.	32
VI.	The sentencing court’s finding regarding Mr. Smith’s present or future ability to pay his legal financial obligations is not supported by the record.	40

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967)	27
<i>Connecticut v. Johnson</i> , 460 U.S. 73, 103 S.Ct. 969, 74 L.Ed.2d 823 (1983).....	27
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963)	22
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970) .	25, 27
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140, 106 S. Ct. 1745, 90 L. Ed. 2d 116 (1986).....	38
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	23, 24
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275, 113 S.Ct. 2078, 124 L.Ed.2d 182 (1993).....	25, 27
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140, 126 S.Ct. 2557, 165 L.Ed.2d 409 (2006).....	27
<i>United States v. Salemo</i> , 61 F.3d 214 (3rd Cir. 1995)	22

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>Bellevue School Dist. v. E.S.</i> , 171 Wash.2d 695, 257 P.3d 570 (2011) ...	17, 25, 31
<i>In re Detention of Anderson</i> , 166 Wash.2d 543, 211 P.3d 994 (2009).....	31
<i>In re Fleming</i> , 142 Wash.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001).....	22
<i>In re Hubert</i> , 138 Wash.App. 924, 158 P.3d 1282 (2007).....	24

<i>State v. Bashaw</i> , 169 Wash.2d 133, 234 P.3d 195 (2010)	25
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wash.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007)	26
<i>State v. Bertrand</i> , ___ Wash.App. ___, 267 P.3d 511 (2011)	39
<i>State v. Boling</i> , 131 Wash.App. 329, 127 P.3d 740 (2006)	18, 19
<i>State v. Bradshaw</i> , 152 Wash.2d 528, 98 P.3d 1190 (2004).....	35, 37
<i>State v. Chavez</i> , 163 Wash.2d 262, 180 P.3d 1250 (2008).....	37
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , 153 Wash.2d 186, 102 P.3d 789 (2004).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Cleppe</i> , 96 Wash.2d 373, 635 P.2d 435 (1981)	37
<i>State v. Depaz</i> , 165 Wash.2d 842, 204 P.3d 217 (2009).....	17
<i>State v. Engel</i> , 166 Wash.2d 572, 210 P.3d 1007 (2009)	20, 31
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wash.2d 774, 83 P.3d 410 (2004).....	37
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wash.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996)	24
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 136 Wash.App. 29, 146 P.3d 1227 (2006)	22
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 150 Wash.App. 646, 208 P.3d 1236 (2009)	17
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 137 Wash.App. 862, 155 P.3d 183 (2007).....	18
<i>State v. Kylo</i> , 166 Wash.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	24, 25, 27, 30
<i>State v. Larkins</i> , 79 Wash.2d 392, 486 P.2d 95 (1971).....	35, 36, 38
<i>State v. Malone</i> ; 72 Wash.App. 429, 864 P.2d 990 (1994).....	36, 37
<i>State v. Pete</i> , 152 Wash.2d 546, 98 P.3d 803 (2004).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 98 Wash.App. 631, 990 P.2d 460 (1999)	21, 22
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wash.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	23, 24
<i>State v. Rowell</i> , 138 Wash.App. 780, 158 P.3d 1248 (2007).....	36, 37

<i>State v. Russell</i> , 171 Wash.2d 118, 249 P.3d 604 (2011)	20
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 91 Wash.App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998)	25
<i>State v. Staley</i> , 123 Wash.2d 794, 872 P.2d 502 (1994)	37
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 62 Wash.App. 748, 815 P.2d 825 (1991), <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wash.2d 1019, 827 P.2d 1012 (1992) (“ <i>Williams II</i> ”)	36
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 94 Wash.2d 531, 617 P.2d 1012 (1980) (“ <i>Williams I</i> ”)	20, 21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI	21, 22
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	7, 9, 10, 16, 18, 21, 22, 24, 30
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22	22
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 3	7, 9, 16, 18, 24

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 69.50.4013	30, 37
RCW 9.73.030	20, 21
RCW 9.73.050	19, 20, 21
RCW 9.73.090	20, 21, 23
RCW 9A.04.060	36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Arizona v. Cheramie</i> , 189 P.3d 374 (2008)	33
<i>Arizona v. Moreno</i> , 374 P.2d 872 (1962)	33
<i>California v. Rubacalba</i> , 859 P.2d 708 (1993)	31

<i>Costes v. Arkansas</i> , 287 S.W.3d 639 (2008).....	31
CrR 7.5.....	16, 17
<i>Dawkins v. Maryland</i> , 547 A.2d 1041 (1988)	34
<i>Doe v. Bridgeport Police Dept.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 325 (2001)	31
<i>Finn v. Kentucky</i> , 313 S.W.3d 89 (2010).....	32
<i>Garner v. Texas</i> , 848 S.W.2d 799 (1993).....	32
<i>Gilchrist v. Florida</i> , 784 So.2d 624 (2001)	32
<i>Hawaii v. Hironaka</i> , 53 P.3d 806 (2002).....	32
<i>Head v. Oklahoma</i> , 146 P.3d 1141 (2006).....	32
<i>Hudson v. Mississippi</i> , 30 So.3d 1199 (2010)	32
<i>Idaho v. Rhode</i> , 988 P.2d 685 (1999)	32
Kentucky Revised Statutes §218A.1415.....	37
<i>Lord v. Florida</i> , 616 So.2d 1065 (1993).....	31, 32
<i>Louisiana v. Joseph</i> , 32 So.3d 244 (2010).....	31
<i>Massachussetts v. Caramanica</i> , 729 N.E.2d 656 (2000).....	26
<i>Missouri v. Taylor</i> , 216 S.W.3d 187 (2007)	32
<i>New Jersey v. Wells</i> , 763 A.2d 1279 (2000).....	32
<i>New York v. Mizell</i> , 532 N.E.2d 1249 (1988).....	32
<i>North Carolina v. Davis</i> , 650 S.E.2d 612 (2007)	32
<i>Ohio v. Eppinger</i> , 835 N.E.2d 746 (2005).....	32
RAP 2.5.....	19
<i>South Carolina v. Robinson</i> , 426 S.E.2d 317 (1992).....	32

<i>Torrence v. Florida</i> , 574 So.2d 1188 (1991).....	26
WPIC 1.02.....	27, 29
WPIC 35.19.....	26
WPIC 5.01.....	27
WPIC 6.51.....	27
